Baseball Stadium Community Oversight Committee Interest Application

(Note: This document and accompanying materials become public records once received by Clark County.)

The Clark County Board of County Commissioners (County Commission) is currently seeking applications to appoint two (2) members to the Baseball Stadium Community Oversight Committee (Committee). The County Commission will make their appointment at their February 18, 2025, meeting.

The Southern Nevada Tourism Innovation Act (Senate Bill 1 of the 2023 35th Special Session of the Nevada Legislature) requires the creation of the Committee to oversee the implementation and administration of the community benefits agreement (CBA), developed by the developer partner and the Baseball Stadium Events Company for the Major League Baseball (MLB) stadium project (Project), and approved by the Las Vegas Stadium Authority (Stadium Authority). At the December 5, 2024, Stadium Authority meeting, the Stadium Authority and Athletics Stadco, LLC, as the joint Baseball Stadium Events Company and developer partner for the Project, executed the CBA.

The CBA contains the A's commitment to a community benefits program, including:

- Required minimum monetary commitment;
- Construction workforce diversity;
- Stadium operations workforce diversity;
- Livable wages;
- Infrastructure projects surrounding the stadium and in the community;
- Community engagement;
- Educational support; and
- Annual reporting requirements.

The Committee shall oversee the compliance with the terms and conditions of the CBA and will provide monitoring, oversight, and accountability in connection with the performance of the CBA.

In appointing members to the Committee, the County Commission must consider whether the members reflect the diversity of the State including, without limitation, the age, gender, gender identity or expression, and sexual orientation, ethnic and geographic diversity of Nevada.

A person is disqualified from serving on the Committee if the person is:

- 1. An elected official;
- 2. An employee of the MLB team or an affiliated or related entity of the MLB team;
- 3. A representative of a business that is engaged in by a business providing goods or services to the MLB team or the Project; or
- 4. A representative of a labor union representing employees, or seeking to represent employees, working at or for the Project.

The two (2) members appointed by the County Commission serve at the pleasure of the County Commission.

Along with this application, please submit a letter of interest and resume. Submitted documents should

Required Additional Information:

Signature	 Date
true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I unde	le on this application, as well as the attached information, are erstand that an electronic signature has the same weight and w that an incomplete application will not be considered.
Please describe your experience in representing diversible space, please attach an additional sheet of paper.	rse communities in Southern Nevada. If you need additiona
Email Address:	
Cell Phone:	
Occupation:	
Employer:	
Mailing Address City/State/Zip Code:	
Mailing Address:	
Home Address City/State/Zip Code:	
Home Street Address:	
Full Name (First, Middle, Last):	
responsibilities of a member of the Committee.	
	e, and skills necessary to effectively execute the duties and

Submitting Application:

Your signed application and supporting documents must be received <u>no later than 5:00PM, January 30, 2025.</u> You may email your completed application packet to Katie Walpole at <u>Kathleen.Walpole@ClarkCountyNV.gov</u>, or deliver the same in-person to the County Manager's Office, 6th Floor, Clark County Government Center, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Las Vegas.